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9100

Quality management systems - 

requirements for aviation, space 

and defense organizations

Requirements
Alan Daniels

+1 425 466 1342

alan.w.daniels@boeing.com

Buddy Cressionnie

+1 817 762 1640

buddy.cressionnie@lmco.com

  

- AS9100 Rev C

2009-01-15

Masahiro Kawamoto

+81 52 611 3048

masahiro_kawamoto@mhi.co.jp

- JIS Q 9100:2009

2009-04-20

Brigitte Clamens 
+33 0 1 6134 1034 

brigitte.clamens@zodiacaerospace.com 

- EN9100:2009

2009-08-12

9101

Quality management systems

audit requirements for aviation, 

space, and defense organizations

Requirements
Masahiro Kawamoto

+81 52 611 3048

masahiro_kawamoto@mhi.co.jp

Brian Geer
+1 972 603 2395 

brian.geer@lmco.com

- AS9101 Rev E

2014-03-02

Masahiro Kawamoto
+81 52 611 3048

masahiro_kawamoto@mhi.co.jp

- SJAC9101 Rev E

2014-03-31

Stuart Anthony
+44 7968 906760

stuart.anthony@rolls-royce.com

- prEN9101 Ed P6

2014 - 03

9102
Aerospace first article inspection 

requirement
Requirements

Carl Zimmerman
+1 316 526 0076

carl.r.zimmerman@spiritaero.com

Carl Zimmerman

+1 316 526 0076

carl.r.zimmerman@spiritaero.com

- 9102 Rev B

2014-10-06

Junpei Ono 
+81 52 611-3048 

junpei_oono@mhi.co.jp

- SJAC9102 Rev B

2015-01-23

Leonid Letchford 
+7 495 727 1988

l_letchford@scac.ru 

- prEN9102

2014-10

9103
Variation management of key 

characteristics
Requirements

Hervé Bigand 

+33 676 55 8336

herve.bigand@snecma.fr

Dale Gordon
+1 317 513 5879

dale.gordon@rocket.com

-AS9103 Rev A

2012-08-16

Masahiro Kawamoto

+81 52 611 3048

masahiro_kawamoto@mhi.co.jp

- SJAC9103 Rev A

2013-03-29

Hervé Bigand 
+33 676 55 8336

herve.bigand@snecma.fr

- prEN9103 Ed. P2

2012-08-10

9104/1

Requirements for aerospace 

quality management system 

certification / registration 

programs

Requirements

Tim Lee

+1 816 679 2529

timothy.w.lee@boeing.com 

Tim Lee

+1 816 679 2529

timothy.w.lee@boeing.com 

- AS9104/1

2012-01-31

Shuji Komori

+81 28 684 7400

komori.shuuji@subaru-fhi.co.jp

- SJAC9104-1 New

2012-02-24

Ian Folland

+44 560 261 7053

icfolland@btconnect.com 

- EN9104-001:2013

2013-02

9104/2

Requirements for oversight of 

aerospace quality management

system registration/certification 

programs

Requirements
Tim Lee

+1 816 679 2529

timothy.w.lee@boeing.com 

Tim Lee

+1 816 679 2529

timothy.w.lee@boeing.com 

- AS9104-002 A

2014-06-13

Norikazu Tsuchiya

+81 583 82 6051

tsuchiya_n@khi.co.jp

- SJAC9104-2 Rev A

2014-12-25

Marie-Laurence Petit
+33.(0)5 61 93 49 60

m-laurence.petit@airbus.com

- EN9104-002:2014

2014-05-01

9104/3

Requirements for aerospace 

auditor competency and training 

courses

Requirements
Will Tate

+1 972 946 0738 

wtate@triumphgroup.com 

Will Tate

+1 972 946 0738 

wtate@triumphgroup.com 

- AS9104/3 New

2007-03-29

Shuji Komori

+81 28 684 7400

komori.shuuji@subaru-fhi.co.jp

- SJAC9104-3 New

2007-06-29

Ian Folland (interim)

+44 560 261 7053

icfolland@btconnect.com

- EN9104-003 2010

2010-06-09
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9107

Direct delivery authorization 

guidance for aerospace 

companies

Requirements
Edward D. Bayne

+1 425 266 5749

edward.d.bayne@boeing.com

Edward D. Bayne

+1 425 266 5749

edward.d.bayne@boeing.com 

- ARP9107 New

2005-09-09

Masahiro Kawamoto

+81 52 611 3048

masahiro_kawamoto@mhi.co.jp

- SJAC9107

2010-07-15

Carl Wakeling
+44 (01332) 246-797

carl.wakeling@rolls-royce.com 

- prEN9107 Ed P1

2005-06-30

9110

Quality management systems - 

Requirements for aviation 

maintenance organizations

Requirements

Agathe Moll
+33 05 61 93 6184

Agathe.moll@airbus.com

Felipe Reyes

+1 604 366-5287

felipe.reyes@chc.ca

- AS9110 Rev B

2012-04-26

David Tan
+ 65 6690 2708 

davidszechoon.tan@pw.utc.com 

- SJAC9110 Rev A

2013-08-30

Flavio Izzo

+39 081 887 2670

flavio.izzo@alenia.it

- prEN9110:2012 Ed P4

2012-05-01

9114
Direct ship guidance for 

aerospace companies
Requirements

Edward D. Bayne

+1 425 266 5749

edward.d.bayne@boeing.com

Edward D. Bayne

+1 425 266 5749

edward.d.bayne@boeing.com 

- ARP9114 Rev A

2014 - 02

Masahiro Kawamoto

+81 52 611 3048

masahiro_kawamoto@mhi.co.jp

- SJAC 9114 Rev A,                    

2014 - 09

Carl Wakeling

+44 (01332) 246-797

carl.wakeling@rolls-royce.com 

- prEN9114 Direct Ship Ed P2          

2014 - 03

9115

Quality management systems -

Requirements for aviation, space 

and defense organizations -

deliverable software

Requirements
Ray Wright

+1 858 522 2197 

raymond_wright@raytheon.com 

Mike Kress

+1 425 266 9452

michael.p.kress@boeing.com

- AS9115 

2010-04-27

Satoshi Kikuchi

+81 44 221 7145

s-kikuchi@hirec.co.jp

- SJAC9115

2010-10-29

Hartwig Flory

+49 8459 81-81210

hartwig.flory@cassidian.com 

- EN9115

2013-01

9116
Aerospace Series – Notice of 

change (NOC) requirements Requirements

Mike Quinn

+1 425 237 2438   

michael.k.quinn@boeing.com 

Dale Gordon
+1 916-355-2298 

dale.gordon@rocket.com

AS9116

2014-10

Yoichi Hara
+81 28 684 7400

hara.youichi@subaru-fhi.co.jp 

 

TBD

Yvan Brissaut

+33 1 61 34 16 30

yvan.brissaut@zodiacaerospace.com

- prEN9116

2014-10

9117

Delegated product release 

verification (DPRV) Requirements

Jan Sommarberg
+46 520 29 2572  

jan.sommarberg@gknaerospace.com 

 Amy Cochis
+1 860 573 2779 

amy.cochis@pw.utc.com

In Development

Tatsuya Shirai
+81 058 382-8679 

shirai_tatsuya@khi.co.jp

In Development

Chris Roberts
+44 7852 008257  

chris.roberts2@boeing.com

In Development

9120

Quality Management Systems – 

Requirements for aviation, space 

and defense distributors

Requirements
Dale Gordon

+1 916-355-2298 

dale.gordon@rocket.com

Elizabeth Walters
+1 562-797-0945 

elizabeth.a.walters@boeing.com

- AS9120 Rev A

2009-06-29

Wang Hongyan

+86 135 8586 9411

wanghongyan@comac.cc

- SJAC9120

2011-02-25

Oleg Shorin  

TBD

oleg_shorin@rambler.ru

- EN9120:2010

2010-06-09
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9131

Quality management systems - 

aerospace - Non-conformance 

documentation

Requirements
Claus Mayr

+49 89 1489 2480

claus.mayr@mtu.de

Dale Gordon
+1  916 355 2298 

dale.gordon@rocket.com

- AS9131 Rev C

2012-08-16

Yasumasa Ohgi

+81  42 500 7536

yasumasa_ohgi@ihi.co.jp

- SJAC9131 Rev A

2014-12-22

Claus Mayr
+49 89 1489 2480

claus.mayr@mtu.de 

- prEN9131:2012

2012-08

9132
Data matrix quality requirements 

for parts marking
Requirements

Craig Maners

+1 317 230 4335 

Letchard.C.Maners@rolls-royce.com

Dale Gordon
+1 916-355-2298 

dale.gordon@rocket.com

- AS9132 Rev A

2005-02-16

Yoshitsugu Kanno

+81 33 585 1481

kanno@sjac.or.jp 

- SJAC9132 Rev A

2003-09-05

Craig Maners

+1 317 230 4335 

Letchard.C.Maners@rolls-royce.com

- EN9132:2006

2006-04-27

9133
Qualification procedure for 

aerospace standard parts
Requirements

Phil Edwards
TBD

Philip.Edwards@Rolls-Royce.com

Dale Gordon
+1  916-355-2298 

dale.gordon@rocket.com

- AS9133 New

2002-07-16

Yoshitsugu Kanno

+81  335 85 1481

kanno@sjac.or.jp 

- None released

Phil Edwards
TBD +44

Philip.Edwards@Rolls-Royce.com 

- EN9133:2004

2004-11-10

9134
Supply chain risk management 

guideline (IAQG Inactive)
Requirements

Albrecht Feldsmann

+49 4074 37 4416

albrecht.feldsmann@airbus.com 

Bill Schmiege

+1  949 851 3256

bschmiege@parker.com

- ARP9134 Rev A

2014 - 02

Shuji Komori

+81  286 84 7400

komoriS@uae.subaru-FHI.co.jp

- SJAC9134

2010-12-29

Albrecht Feldsman

+49  4074 37 4416

albrecht.feldsmann@airbus.com  

- prEN9134 Ed P1

2004-04-30

9136

Root cause analysis and problem 

solving

(In Development)

Requirements
Bernard Lauras

+33 561 93 4675

bernard.lauras@airbus.com 

Norman Pedersen

+1 425 266 8120

norman.s.pedersen@boeing.com

In Development

Yasushi Watanabe
+81  568 79 4499

yasushi1_watanabe@mhi.co.jp

In Development

Bernard Lauras

+33  561 93 4675

bernard.lauras@airbus.com

In Development

9137

Guidance for the application of 

AQAP 2110 within a 9100 Quality 

Management System

Requirements
Juan I. Martin

juan.i.martin@military.airbus.com

Michael Hayward

+1 310 813 1867 

michael.hayward@ngc.com 

 - ARP9137 New  

2010-05-06

NO SDR

Sector decision

- None released

Juan Martin Lucena

TBD

juan.i.martin@military.airbus.com

- EN 9137:2011

2011-11

9138
Statistical product acceptance

Requirements

Dan Fitzsimmons

+1 253 651 5537

dan.k.fitzsimmons@boeing.com

Scott Singleton

+01 316 523-4282

scott.k.singleton@spiritaero.com

In Development

Junpei Ono
+81  52 611-3048 

junpei_oono@mhi.co.jp

In Development

Sham Desai
+44 1254 835 947

sham.desai@baesystems.com

In Development
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9139
Bodies of knowledge

Requirements

Jesse Mangual

+1 716 805 2670

jmangual@moog.com

Jesse Mangual

+1 716 805 2670

jmangual@moog.com

In Development

Takaaki Asakura
+81  42 5 00 7721

takaaki_asakura@ihi.co.jp

In Development

Steve Kerr
+44 24 7666-8720 

steve.kerr@meggitt.com

In Development

9145 

(9135, 9142)

Advance product quality planning 

(APQP) / Production part approval 

process (PPAP)
Requirements

Deborah Oberhausen

+1 860 565 1983 
Deborah.Oberhausen@pw.utc.com

Deborah Oberhausen 
+1  860 565 1983 

Deborah.Oberhausen@pw.utc.com

In Development

Hiroshi Shuto
+81  52 611 304 

hiroshi_syutoh@mhi.co.jp  

In Development

Laurent Cavagna 
TBD

laurent.cavagna@airbus.com

In Development

9162
Aerospace operator self-

verification programs
Requirements

Dale Gordon
+1 916-355-2298 

dale.gordon@rocket.com

Mark Vogel
+1  336 714 1344

mvogel@triumphgroup.com

- ARP9162 New

2005-05-10

Tatsuya Shirai

+81  583 82 8679

shirai_tatsuya@khi.co.jp  

- SJAC9162 New

2006-10-31

Graeme Blackledge 
+44 

graeme.blackledge@baesystems.com

- prEN9162 Ed P1

2005-05-31

91XX Foreign object debris (FOD) Requirements
Matt Barron

+1 316-253-5318

matthew.a.barron@boeing.com

TBD
TBD

TBD  

In Development

TBD
TBD

TBD  

In Development

Patrick Ourgaud 
TBD

patrick.ourgaud@airbus.com

In Development

91XX
Management of unsalvageable 

Items
Requirements

Jerome Auphand 
+33

jerome.auphand@airbus.com

TBD
TBD

TBD  

In Development

TBD
TBD

TBD  

In Development

Jerome Auphand 
+33

jerome.auphand@airbus.com

In Development

SCMH

Supply Chain Management 

Handbook

(Best Practices)

Product and 

Supply Chain 

Improvement

SCMH TEAM

Dale Gordon
+1  916 355 2298 

dale.gordon@rocket.com

Deborah Oberhausen 
+1 860 565 1983 

Deborah.Oberhausen@pw.utc.com 

Yasushi Watanabe
+81  568 79 4499

yasushi1_watanabe@mhi.co.jp

Bernard Lauras

+33 5 61 93 4675

bernard.lauras@airbus.com
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